

No. 12-1078

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

MOHAMED ALI SAMANTAR,
Petitioner,

v.

BASHE ABDI YOUSUF, *ET AL.*

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit*

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Kathy Roberts
CENTER FOR JUSTICE &
ACCOUNTABILITY
870 Market Street
Suite 680
San Francisco, CA 94102

Pratik A. Shah
Counsel of Record
Steven H. Schulman
James E. Tysse
Ruthanne M. Deutsch
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000
pshah@akingump.com

Counsel for Bashe Abdi Yousuf, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
GRANTING, VACATING, AND REMANDING AN UNOBJECTED-TO JUDGMENT WOULD BE BOTH UNPRECEDENTED AND IMPROPER	3
A. GVR Disposition Is Unwarranted Because of Jurisdictional Doubt.	4
B. An Unobjected-To Judgment With No Concrete Ground For Judicial Reconsideration Is An Inappropriate Basis For GVR.	5
C. There Is No Intervening Legal Development For The Court Of Appeals To Reconsider.	8
D. A Remand Would Not Change The Ultimate Outcome.....	11
E. A GVR Would Contradict The Solicitor General's Own Legal Position On The Proper Immunity Process.	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	6
<i>McClung v. Silliman</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 598 (1821)	6
<i>Michigan v. Lucas</i> , 500 U.S. 145 (1991)	6
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	4
<i>Nunez v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 911 (2008)	7
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 131 S. Ct. 884 (2011)	4
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	11
<i>Price v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 1152 (2003)	7, 8
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010)	13
<i>Wellons v. Hall</i> , 558 U.S. 220 (2010)	3, 7, 8, 10

RULE:

FED. R. CIV. P. 60(b)..... 10
